FILED
April 20, 2016
INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITION OF NORTHERN INDIANA PUBLIC )
SERVICE COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF )
PETITIONER'’S 7-YEAR ELECTRIC TDSIC )
PLAN FOR ELIGIBLE TRANSMISSION, )
DISTRIBUTION AND STORAGE SYSTEM )
IMPROVEMENTS, PURSUANT TO IND. ) CAUSE NO. 44733
CODE § 8-1-39-10(a), FOR AUTHORITY TO )
DEFER COSTS FOR FUTURE RECOVERY, )
AND APPROVING INCLUSION OF NIPSCO’S )
TDSIC PLAN PROJECTS IN ITS RATE BASE )
IN ITS NEXT GENERAL RATE PROCEEDING )
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE § 8-1-2-23. )

WITHDRAWAL OF PARTIES” REQUEST TO
RESCHEDULE HEARING DATE

On March 29, 2016, Northern Indiana Public Service Company
(“NIPSCQ”), the Indiana Municipal Utilities Group, the Indiana Office of Utility
Consumer Counselor, LaPorte County Board of Commissioners, NIPSCO
Industrial Group and United States Steel Corporation submitted an agreed
procedural schedule for this Cause and requested that the May 4, 2016
evidentiary hearing be rescheduled for the week of May 9, 2016. The evidentiary

hearing has not been rescheduled.
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All parties have now agreed that they are available on the originally
noticed hearing date of May 4, 2016 and withdraw the request that the

evidentiary hearing be rescheduled.

Respectfully submitted
/ﬁwjf
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Claudia J. Earls, Attorney No. 8468-499
Christopher C. Earle, Attorney No. 10809-49
NISOURCE CORPORATE SERVICES COMPANY
150 West Market Street, Suite 600
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Earls Phone: 317-684-4923

Earle Phone: 317-684-4904

Fax: 317-684-4918

Earls Email: cjearls@nisource.com

Earle Email: cearle@nisource.com

Attorneys for Northern Indiana Public Service
Company



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that the foregoing was served by email

transmission upon the following:

Tiffany Murray

Office of Utility Consumer Counselor
115 W. Washington Street,

Suite 1500 South

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
timurray@oucc.in.gov
infomgt@oucc.in.gov

Nikki G. Shoultz

P. Parvin Price

Bose McKinney & Evans LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
nshoultz@boselaw.com
pprice@boselaw.com

£ S

Jennifer A. Washburn

Citizens Action Coalition

602 East Washington Street, Suite 502
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
jwashburn@citact.org

Keith L. Beall

Beall & Beall

13238 Snow Owl Dr., Suite A
Carmel, Indiana 46033
kbeall@indy.rr.com

Dated this 20* day of April, 2016.

Q)

Bette J. Dodd

Jennifer W. Terry

Todd A. Richardson

Lewis & Kappes, P.C.

One American Square, Suite 2500
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282
bdodd@lewis-kappes.com
jterry@lewis-kappes.com
trichardson@lewis-kappes.com

Robert M. Glennon

Robert Glennon & Assoc., P.C.
3697 N. Co. Rd. 500 E.
Danville, IN 46122
glennon@iquest.net

Shaw R. Friedman

Friedman & Associates, P.C.

705 Lincolnway

LaPorte, Indiana 46350
Sfriedman.associates@frontier.com

Christopher C. Earle
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